BLACK
VINYL
TAPE
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 480-210-lOOPT
Issue C, December, 1967
Pacific Tel.

scriber set may be substituted for the normal
ringer.
2 .05 An external nonlocking 6017-type key
m ay b e associated with the r inger cir­
cuit so that the custome r may silence the
ringer during a part of any prolonged warning
signal.
2 .06 Where coded visual signals are not pro-
vided, the 687A subscriber set or equiv­
alent is used. In small communities where
warning s tations are connected to single-line
or 5-line capacity units at the central office,
the a udible-only s ignal should not be used
since only steady (noncoded) ringing is
supplied. Steady ringing in such cases would
convey no information.
2 . 07 In larger communities where 8-line or
50- to 2 00-line capacity units are em­
ployed at the central office, superimposed
coded ringing is tra nsmitted to the line on a
4-party, fully selective principle. This acti­
vates both the station bell and the cold
cathode tube throughout a given warning
period. On an actual warning, the bell rings
and the associated lamp lights according to
a distinctive code fo r each signal, as follows:
• Authentication Signal (B) Blue
Three short r ings ( 1 /2 second each)
pause (1-1/2 seconds)-Repeated. This is
a 30 second signal and always precedes
an Alert or Take Cove r Signal.
• Take Cover Signal (R) Red
Continuous s hort rin gs (1 /2 s econd each)
This is a 3 minute signal and is pre ­
ced ed by a 30 second B lue Signal.
NOTE: E ach alert is automatically timed
for the period stated unless interrupted by
a new signal.
2.08 A KS-16626, List 13 power re lay set is
r equ i red at public siren locations. When
continuous l ine test is required, the rel a y set
should b e modified with a KS - 8512 , List 6A
r e sistor.
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
3. DIALING
3.01 All numbers must be dialed twice to
operate associated equipment in the
central office. STOP requires only one dial­
ing. In the event of incorrect dialing, dial
STOP to release central office equipment;
then redial.
4. INSTRUCTION CARDS
4.01 Originating Station Form GA126 (2-67)
shall be provided at each originating
station location and Receiving Station Form
GA127 (2-67) shall be provided at each re­
ceiving station location.
4.02 Order instruction cards by form num­
ber. Order as standard, nonstock on a
stationery requisition as follows:
(Quantity) Form GA126
(Quantity) Form GA127
5. MODIFICATION
5.01 The following part covers the necessary
steps to remove the Yellow Alert Sig­
nal from the system.
5 .02 Material required:
• 1-No. 33B Apparatus Blank
(Orig. Sta. Only)
• I -Roll, Black Vinyl Tape
Iss. C, SECTION 480-210-lOOPT
5.03 At locations with CADW Dial (Fig. 1):
Step A - Remove the fingerwheel from the